
 
 
 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 25 April 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Chapel - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Performance and Operational Report - Report of the 
Bereavement Services Manager  (Pages 9 - 16) 

6. Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 
2023 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee  (Pages 17 - 26) 

7. Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 2 - Joint Report of the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and 
Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee  (Pages 27 - 34) 

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23 - Report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 35 - 50) 

9. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



County Hall 
Durham 
17 April 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: V Andrews, A Batey, J Charlton, C Hampson, A Hanson, 
P Heaviside, D Oliver, K Rooney and M Walton 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors D Bradford (Vice-Chair), K Dodds, L Green, S Green  
and M Ord 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - 
Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 30 January 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor D Bradford (Vice Chair in the Chair) 

 

Durham County Council 

Councillors V Andrews, J Charlton, A Hanson, P Heaviside, D Oliver, K Rooney and 
M Walton 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors D Bradford (Vice-Chair), L Green and S Green 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Batey and C Hampson 
(Durham County Council) and Councillors K Dodds and M Ord (Gateshead 
Council). 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 September 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager 
and Registrar which provided an update relating to performance and other 
operational matters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised that during the period 1 
September 2022 to 31 December 2022, there were 430 cremations, compared to 
479 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 49 cremations for the period.  
 
In addition, the number of memorials sold in the same period was 37 compared to 
25 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 12 memorials sold and £1,374 
year on year. 
 
Moving on he provided an update on the Green Flag Application noting that an 
application would be submitted for the 2023 Award in due course, with progress 
being reported back to a future meeting.  
 
In addition, he provided an update on the recycling of metal scheme, noting that 
collections in 2022 had resulted in a second round of nominations being made 
available. Further to requests from Members, two charities could be nominated at a 
time and therefore Red Sky Foundation and Cancer Research UK had been 
nominated to receive the next round of funds. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar referred members to discussion 
at the previous meeting relating to Energy Improvement works, noting that a sum of 
£75,000 was allocated in the 2022/23 budget to carry out remaining works to the 
building. However, an updated quotation of £110,000 had been received which 
included costs for cavity wall insulation. As a result, an additional £35,000 would be 
required in order to complete works to replace roof lights, remaining doors, cladding 
of pipework and electrical works and Members were asked therefore to consider the 
increased quotation.  
 
Councillor Charlton asked whether any additional quotes had been sought for the 
cavity wall insulation. The Bereavement Services Manager advised that two further 
quotes had been sought however they had not yet been received.  
 
Councillor Walton commented that a 50% increase on the original quotation seemed 
high and asked whether this could be negotiated down. The Bereavement Services 
Manager suggested that he would go back to them to discuss further.  
 
Councillor Bradford also suggested that additional quotes be sought externally.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(a) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted. 
(b) That the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award be noted. 
(c) That the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals scheme be 

noted. 
(d) That the update with regards to increases in costs associated with energy 

improvement works be noted. 

Page 4



6 Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23: Position at 31/12/22 with Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the projected outturn 
position for 2022/23 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 
2023 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the April to December 2022
[...]
ded that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee: 

a. Note the current performance of the crematorium. 

b. Note the attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of 
Burial & Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of 
Great Britain. 

c. Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective 
charities. 

d. Consider the increase in costs of the energy improvement works. 

e. Consider options for the temporary cremator and agree which 
one to proceed with. 

  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Background 

4. This report provides Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee with an update of performance and operational matters at 
the crematorium since the last meeting of the Joint Committee. 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

5. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 January 2023 to 31 March 2023 inclusive, with comparative 
data in the same periods last year: 

 2021/22 2022/23 Change 
January 154 145 -  9 
February 136 133 -  3 
March 126 132    + 6 

TOTAL 416 410 -  6 
 

6. There were 410 cremations undertaken during the period 1 January 
2023 to 31 March 2023, compared to 416 in the same period last year, 
a decrease of 6. The profile of where families came from can be seen 
below: 

 
   Gateshead    106 
   Durham    228  

    Outside Area     76 
   Total     410 

 
7. The total number of cremations in 2022/23 was 1,445 compared with 

1,463 in 2021/22, a decrease of 18. 
 

8. The 2022/23 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 1,300 
cremations during the year. The actual number of cremations 
undertaken was therefore 145 more than the budget position. This is 
reflected in an over achievement of cremation fee income of £90,985 in 
year, which is included in the budgetary control report. 

 
9. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous ten 

financial years: 

Year Cremations 

2013/14 1,191 

2014/15 1,320 

2015/16 1,296 

2016/17 1,439 

2017/18 1,396 

2018/19 1,331 

2019/20 1,399 

2020/21 1,758 

Page 10



Year Cremations 

2021/22 1,463 

2022/23 1,445 

10 Year Average 1,404 

10. For Members information, the table below provides details of the 
number of direct cremations, which are included in the totals above, for 
the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, with comparative data for the 
same period last year: 
 

 2021/22 2022/23 Change  

Direct Cremation – Attended 0 0 0  

Direct Cremation - Unattended 98 67 - 31  

TOTAL 98 67 - 31  
 

Memorials 
 
11. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in 

the period January to March 2022 compared to the same period the 
previous year.  

 

 Jan – March 2021/22 Jan – March 2022/23 

 Number              £     Number               £ 

Large Plaques   2                      804   2                      804 

Small Plaques 13                   3,393 10                   2,610 

Memorial leaves 14                   1,400   5                      500 

Renewals   0                          0   8                   1,392 

Total 29                   5,597 25                   5,306 

 
12. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 25 / £5,306 

compares to 29 / £5,597 in the same period last year, a decrease of 4 
memorials and a small decrease in income of £291. 

 
13. The table below identifies the total number and value of memorials sold 

during 2022/23 compared to 2021/22: 
 

 2021/22 Total 2022/23 Total 

 Number                  £     Number               £ 

Large Plaques     14                  5,808     6                  2,466 

Small Plaques     66                17,871   53                14,388 

Memorial leaves     32                  3,200   31                  3,100 

Renewals       0                         0        13                  2,262 

Total   112                26,879   103                22,216 
 

Operational Matters 

Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2023  

Page 11



14. The Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial & Cremation 

Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain is to be held at 

the Hilton Ageas Bowl, Southampton from Monday 26 to Wednesday 28 

June 2023. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements will be 

made for representation at the conference by the Bereavement Services 

Manager. 

 

Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 
15. Members were advised at the previous meeting that we had nominated 

Cancer Research UK and Red Sky Foundation and a payment of 
£6,000 was made to each charity in April. 

16. For members information we are currently trialling out a new company 
with regards to collection of metals for recycling which could increase 
distribution for more charities in the future. 

Energy Improvement Works 

17. At the last meeting Members were advised that a sum of £75,000 was 
allocated in the 2022/23 budget to carry out remaining energy 
improvement works to the building. However an updated quotation of 
£110,000 was received for this work which excludes cavity wall 
insulation.This would require an additional £35,000 in order to complete 
works to replace the roof lights, remaining doors, cladding of pipework 
and electrical works. 

18. Members asked the Bereavment Services Manager to speak to the 
project management team and see if this cost could be reduced or to go 
externally. 

19. Discussion were held with our design services team, however they have 
informed me that we are unable to go out externally due to Health and 
Safety issues, also due to costs of material etc they are unable to 
reduce costs any further. 

20. Members are therefore asked to consider the increase in costs and 
decide if they wish to go ahead with the works. 

Temporary Cremator  

21. Members will recall that a temporary cremator was purchased (not 
including container) during Covid 19 in order to assist with the pandemic 
and also to help ensure business continuity in the event of failure with 
the previous c
[...]
 identified in the report. 

Consultation 

None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of 
the report and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on 
the content of the report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett 
Crematorium. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

There are no implications. 

Climate Change 

There are no implications. 

Human Rights 

There are no implications. 

Crime and Disorder 

There are no implications. 

Staffing 

As identified in the report. 

Accommodation 

There are no implications. 

Risk 

There is on ongoing risk with regards to the functioning of the new cremators.  

Procurement 

There are no implications. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

             

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 25 April 2023 

 Financial Monitoring Report –

Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2023 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report presents Members of Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee (MCJC) with details of the provisional outturn position for 
2022/23 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 
2023. 

Executive summary 

2 This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023, together with the provisional outturn 
position for 2022/23, highlighting areas of over / underspend against the 
revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. 

3 The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 
1 April 2022 and forecast final position at 31 March 2023, taking into 
account the updated provisional financial outturn. 

4 The projected revenue outturn is a surplus (before transfers to reserves 
and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £176,923 
against a budgeted surplus of £331,742, £154,819 less than than the 
budgeted position. 

5 Contributions to the earmarked reserves are forecast as £154,819 less 
than originally budgeted. 

6 In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

£10,289 is required. An additional transfer of £188,077 is required due 
to the forecast overspend in year.This results in a net transfer from the 
Cremator Replacement Reserve of £198,366. 

7 The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2023 are forecast to be 
£435,844 along with a General Reserve of £318,975, giving total 
reserves and balances position of £754,819 at the year end. 

Recommendation(s) 

8 It is recommended that Members note the April 2022 to March 2023 
financial monitoring report and associated provisional revenue outturn 
position at 31 March 2023, including the projected year position with 
regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee. 

Page 18



 

 

Background 

9 Scrutinising the financial performance of Mountsett Crematorium is a 
key role of the Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control 
reports are prepared by the Treasurer and aim to present, in a user 
friendly format, the financial performance in the year to date together 
with a forward projection to the year end. Routine reporting and 
consideration of financial performance is a key component of the 
Governance Arrangements of the Mountsett Crematorium. 

Financial Performance 

10 Budgetary control reports, incorporating outturn projections, are 
considered by Neighbourhoods and Climate Change Management 
Team on a quarterly basis. The County Council’s Corporate 
Management Team also considers regular budgetary control reports, 
with quarterly reports being considered by Cabinet / Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The outturn projections for th
[...]
474) 

General Reserve (308,686) (360,289) 350,000 (318,975) 

Total (927,896) (375,289) 548,366 (754,819) 

 

Explanation of Significant Variances between Original Budget and 

Forecast Outturn 

13 As can be seen from the table above, the projected revenue outturn is 
indicating a surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of 
surpluses to the partner authorities) of £176,923 against a budgeted 
surplus of £331,742, £154,819 less than the budgeted position. 

14 This compares with the previously forecast position, based on income 
and expenditure to 31 December 2022, as reported to the Joint 

Page 20



 

 

Committee on 30 January 2023, of a deficit (before transfers to 
reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of 
£61,755 against a budgeted surplus of £331,742, £269,987 less than 
the budgeted position. The provisional outturn surplus position is 
therefore £115,168 more than was previously forecast. A reconciliation 
of the projections at quarter 3 compared to the provisional outturn 
figures is as follows: 

 Employee costs are (£2,867) lower than projected at quarter 3. 

 Premises costs are (£100,048) lower than previously projected due 
to energy improvement works not taking place during the year. 

 Transport costs relating to mileage expenses are (£56) less than 
previously projected. 

 Supplies and Service costs are £2,216 more than previously 
projected.  

 Agency and contracted costs are £2,353 higher than previously 
projected due. 

 Income is (£16,767) higher than previously projected due to a 
higher level of bank interest and memorial income received. 

15 The following section outlines the reasons for any significant budget 
variances by subjective analysis area. Members should note that some 
transactions are undertaken annually at the year end and in addition, 
in line with the accounting policies, sundry creditor and debtor 
provisions are required after the 31 March. This results in additional 
charg
[...]
verspend by £9,483. 

 
15.3 Supplies and Services 

The outturn shows a forecast overspend of £21,651 in relation to 
supplies and services costs. The reasons for this are identified below: 
 

 Due to the projected increase in cremations (highlighted later 
within the income section of the report), medical referee 
expenditure is overspent by £3,843. 

 Purchasing of webcasts is underspent by (£3,030).  

 General office costs are forecast to overspend by £708. 

 Mercury abatement costs to CAMEO are overspent by £20,130. 
This is due to the temporary cremator not abating mercury 
omissions and also in part to the new cremators not abating 
during early installation in 2021 

Page 22



 

 

 

15.4 Income 

An increase in income of (£110,532) from the 2022/23 budget is 
included within the updated outturn forecasts. The reasons for this are 
identified below: 
 

 The outturn includes an increase of 145 cremations compared to 
the budget, totalling increased income to budget of (£90,985). 
The outturn allows for a total of 1,445 cremations against a 
budgeted 1,300 during 2022/23.  

 Book of Remembrance entries and Webcast sales are higher 
than budget resulting in additional of income of (£790). 

 Interest received is overachieved by (£22,227) due to rising 
interest rates. 

 Income from the Crematoria Abatement of Mercury Emissions 
Organisation (CAMEO) is underachieved by £3,470. 

 
16 Earmarked Reserves 

Contributions to the earmarked reserves are forecast as £154,819 less 
than originally budgeted. 

In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£10,289 is required. An additional transfer of £188,077 is required due 
to the forecast overspend in year.This results in a net transfer from the 
Cremator Replacement Reserve of £198,366.  

The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2023 are forecast to 
£435,844 along with a General Reserve of £318,975, giving total 
[...]

1 To inform the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee of the outcome 
of the half-yearly risk review in March 2023. 

Executive summary 

2 A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are 
maintained in accordance with Durham County Council’s methodology 
and approach to risk management. 

3 Since the previous review one risk, relating to potential non-compliance 
with Covid advisory safety measures, has been downrated. There are 
no other changes to report.  

4 The net evaluation of each risk remains within the risk appetite. 

Recommendation 

5 It is recommended that members of the Crematorium Joint Committee 
note the content of this report and the updated position. 

  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Background 

6 A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are 
maintained in accordance with Durham County Council’s methodology 
and approach to risk management, further details of which are included 
in appendices 2 and 3. 

Risk Review 

7 The current service risk register is included in appendix 4. 

8 Non-compliance with Covid advisory safety measures by members of 
the public leading to a local outbreak and capacity issues in deaths 
management services (appendix 4, risk 4).  

It is over one year since Covid restrictions and measures were lifted 
and, in April 2022, the Government issued the Living with COVID-19 
plan. Basic precautions, such as the provision of hand sanitiser, are 
being maintained and there are currently no issues of concern. The net 
likelihood of this risk has been downrated from unlikely to remote and it 
is anticipated that the risk will be closed in the next review in September 
2023. 

9 There are no other changes to report. 

10 A profile of service risks is included in appendix 5.  

Conclusion 

11 The net evaluation of each risk is within the risk appetite (shaded area 
in appendix 5). 

  

Contact: Paul Darby Tel:  03000 261930 

 Kevin Roberts Tel:  03000 269657 

Page 28



Appendix 1:  I
[...]
 the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 

2022/23. (Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. The Annual Internal Audit Report provides an Opinion which makes 

conclusions on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Committee’s 
Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control. 
 

3. The work undertaken by Internal Audit in 2022/23 was in accordance with 
proper internal audit practices as described within the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

4. The report fulfils the requirements of PSIAS for the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a report that 
can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance Statement. 
 

5. The report provides a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk management and 
internal control arrangements operating across the Joint Committee in 
2022/23. 

 
6. This Substantial opinion identifies that there is a sound system of control.  

Any weaknesses identified expose some of the system objectives to minor 
risk. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
7. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 

‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
governance, risk management and control environment for 2022/23. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Background 

 
8. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and a report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
9. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, 
Risk Management and Control. 

 
 

 

Other useful docume
[...]
 Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - 

Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Tuesday 25 April 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Batey (Chair)   
 

Durham County Council 
Councillors V Andrews, J Charlton, C Hampson, A Hanson, P Heaviside, D Oliver 
and K Rooney 
 

Gateshead Council: 
Councillors M Ord 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Walton (Durham) and 
Councillors D Bradford, K Dodds, L Green and S Green (Gateshead Council). 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager 
which provided a quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager provided a summary of performance for the 
period 1 January 2023 to 31 March 2023. He advised that 410 cremations had been 



undertaken during the period, compared to 416 in the comparable period last year, 
a decrease of 6. The total number of cremations in 2022/23 was 1,445 compared 
with 1,463 in 2021/22, a decrease of 18.  
 
The actual number of cremations undertaken was therefore 145 more than the 
budget position, resulting in an over achievement of cremation fee income of 
£90,985 in year. 
 
Moving on to the sale of memorials the number and value of memorials sold of 25 / 
£5,306 compares to 29 / £5,597 in the same period last year, a decrease of 4 
memorials and a small decrease in income of £291. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager further provided details of the Joint 
Conference of the Federation of Burial & Cremation Authorities and the Cremation 
Society of Great Britain which was to be held in June 2023.  
 
Details were then reported regarding the recycling of metals scheme and it was 
noted that a payment of £6,000 was made to Cancer Research UK and to Red Sky 
Foundation following nominations from Members at the previous meeting. It was 
also noted that a new company was being trialled with regards to collection of 
metals for recycling which could increase distribution for more charities in the future. 
 
With regards to energy improvement works, the Bereavement Services Manager 
advised that following discussions with the design services team it had been 
confirmed that they could not go out externally due to Health and Safety issues, and 
due to costs of materials, they were unable to reduce costs any further. Members 
were asked to consider the increase in costs and decide if they wished to go ahead 
with the works.  
 
In conclusion, the Bereavement Services Manager considered it an appropriate time 
for Members to discuss the future options for the temporary cremator and the 
following four options were presented to Members: 
  

1. Purchase the container that the cremator is currently housed in 
2. Continue to rent the container 
3. Contractor to remove the container and cremator 
4. Contractor removes the container and the cremator is moved into storage 

 
Due to the infrequent use of the temporary cremator and the financial implications, 
the Bereavement Services Manager recommended that Members approve Option 3. 
 
With regards to the energy improvement works, Councillor Charlton asked what the 
long term benefits would be for the crematorium and questioned how long it would 
take for the costs to be returned in the form of energy savings. The Bereavement 
Services Manager advised that this was difficult to predict as energy costs were still 
rising. He informed the Joint Committee that some of the doors were old fashioned 



and single glazed and some of the external doors had not been replaced since 
1966.  
 
Councillor Andrews believed if the work was essential, it needed to be done.  
 
The Chair stated that the works were a huge cost but considered them necessary 
due to the age of the building and the lack of improvement works that had been 
carried out over the years. 
 
E Thompson, Principal Accountant pointed out that the original sum of £75,000 was 
not a professional estimation and was based on the Bereavement Services 
Manager’s best estimate over a year ago but costs have continued to increase since 
that time.  
 
Councillor Ord believed it was better to do the works now as costs were continuing 
to rise.   
 
Councillor Oliver asked for further clarification regarding the health and safety issue. 
The Bereavement Services Manager advised that if works were carried out 
externally, a coordinator would need to be appointed and this would be a further 
additional cost. 
 
Councillor Heaviside confirmed that he was in support of the works and stressed the 
importance of good insulation to prevent further money being wasted.  
 
Upon a vote being taken, the energy improvement works were agreed.  
  
With regards to the temporary cremator, Councillor Quinn believed that option 3 was 
a sensible option. 
 
Councillor Ord asked if the temporary cremator was used much.  The Bereavement 
Services Manager confirmed that it had not been used at all during March 2023.  
 
Councillor Heaviside noted there was spare capacity at Durham Crematorium which 
could be considered as a fallback position if required in the future.  
 
Councillor Heaviside proposed that option 3 be approved. This was seconded by 
Councillor Charlton. Upon a vote being taken, option 3 was agreed.   
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Committee 
 

a) Noted the current performance of the crematorium. 

b) Noted the attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial & 

Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain. The Joint 



Committee noted the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and 

the Chair (to be appointed after the AGM in May 2023).  

c) Noted the distribution of recycling income to the respective charities. 

d) Considered the increase in costs of the energy improvement works and 

agreed for the works to go ahead. 

e) Considered the options for the temporary cremator and agreed to proceed 

with option 3.  

 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 
         2023  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the provisional outturn 
position for 2022/23 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 
2023 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
E Thompson, the Principal Accountant explained that the projected outturn is a 
surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner 
authorities) of £176,923 against a budgeted surplus of £331,742, £154,819 less 
than the budgeted position. 
 
The Principal Accountant outlined some of the reasons for the significant budget 
variances which included premises, cremator replacements, energy budgets, 
supplies and income. 
 
Contributions to the earmarked reserves were also forecasted to be £154,819 less 
than originally budgeted and in line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a 
General Reserve of 30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£10,289 was required. An additional transfer of £188,077 was required due to the 
forecast overspend in year and resulted in a net transfer from the Cremator 
Replacement Reserve of £198,366. 
 
The total reserves and balances position was forecast to be £754,819 at the year 
end comprising of a retained reserve of £435,844 and a general reserve of 
£318,975. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 2  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 



Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of the outcome of the half-
yearly risk review in March 2023 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
E Thompson, the Principal Accountant noted that since the previous review, one 
risk relating to potential non-compliance with Covid advisory safety measures had 
been downrated and it was anticipated that this risk would be taken off the register 
at the next review in September 2023.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the content of the report and the updated position be noted.  
 

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022/23 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
P Monaghan, Audit Manager explained that the Annual Internal Audit Report 
provided an Opinion which made conclusions on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Committee’s Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control. The report provided a Substantial overall assurance opinion and identified 
that there was a sound system of control.  
 
The Chair thanked the Audit Manager on behalf of the Committee for their hard 
work and good management.  
 
Resolved 
  
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall  
‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the  
governance, risk management and control environment for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

9 Other Business  
 
The Chair raised an item of business.  
 
Due to a recent personal experience, the Chair felt that the grounds of the 
crematorium were not friendly for those with a disability, pointing out that only two 
disabled bays existed in the car park, and the ramp to the side of the building was 
very steep. She also pointed out that there were cobbles which could be 
problematic for wheels on walking frames. The Chair felt the Committee should 
consider some maintenance work to help alleviate this issue or offer those visiting 
with a disability an alternative option for dropping off. 
 
 


